PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7937580

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|---|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------------|----------------|
| JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. | 10/24/2014 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | MOMENTIVE PERFORMANCE MATERIALS INC. | | |
|-----------------|--------------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 2750 BALLTOWN ROAD | | |
| City: | NISKAYUNA | | |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK | | |
| Postal Code: | 12309 | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 44

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|--|
| Application Number: | 13006917 |
| Application Number: | 13021947 |
| Application Number: | 61444835 |
| Application Number: | 13060754 |
| Application Number: | 13036348 |
| Application Number: | 13036307 |
| Application Number: | 13038507 |
| Application Number: | 13039666 |
| Application Number: | 13049498 |
| Application Number: | 13052288 |
| Application Number: | 13052306 |
| Application Number: | 13069518 |
| Application Number: | 13077077 |
| Application Number: | 13122039 |
| Application Number: | 13122255 |
| Application Number: | 13080795 |
| Application Number: | 13093329 |
| Application Number: | 13103630 |
| Application Number: | 13105297 |
| Application Number: | 13152581 |
| | <u>. </u> |

PATENT

REEL: 063548 FRAME: 0383

507890456

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13159770 |
| Application Number: | 13165085 |
| Application Number: | 13166092 |
| Application Number: | 13166116 |
| Application Number: | 61503305 |
| Application Number: | 13173202 |
| Application Number: | 61504806 |
| Application Number: | 61508336 |
| Application Number: | 61513278 |
| Application Number: | 13211777 |
| Application Number: | 13227625 |
| Application Number: | 13208864 |
| Application Number: | 13251667 |
| Application Number: | 13285760 |
| Application Number: | 61557661 |
| Application Number: | 13297931 |
| Application Number: | 13302448 |
| Application Number: | 13302506 |
| Application Number: | 13302236 |
| Application Number: | 13314945 |
| Application Number: | 13325250 |
| Application Number: | 13329430 |
| Application Number: | 13341157 |
| Application Number: | 13340882 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)455-2502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124552592

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com

Correspondent Name: COURTNEY WELSHIMER, ESQ.

Address Line 1: SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP

Address Line 2: 425 LEXINGTON AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 509265/2447 |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | COURTNEY WELSHIMER |
| SIGNATURE: | /CW/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 05/04/2023 |

Total Attachments: 7

source=1 - Cash Flow Patent Release 2012 (2) 027944-0386#page1.tif

source=1 - Cash Flow Patent Release 2012 (2) 027944-0386#page2.tif

source=1 - Cash Flow Patent Release 2012 (2) 027944-0386#page3.tif

source=1 - Cash Flow Patent Release 2012 (2) 027944-0386#page4.tif

source=1 - Cash Flow Patent Release 2012 (2) 027944-0386#page5.tif

source=1 - Cash Flow Patent Release 2012 (2) 027944-0386#page6.tif

source=1 - Cash Flow Patent Release 2012 (2) 027944-0386#page7.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of October 24, 2014, from JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as collateral agent (the "<u>Agent</u>") to MOMENTIVE PERFORMANCE MATERIALS INC., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Pledgor</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the U.S. Collateral Agreement dated as of December 4, 2006 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), made by the Momentive Performance Materials Holdings Inc., Pledgor, certain subsidiaries of Pledgor listed therein in favor of the Agent, a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Pledgor to the Agent in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of March 8, 2012, among the Agent, Pledgor and the other Grantors party thereto (the "Security Agreement"), Pledgor, by reference to the Collateral Agreement, reaffirmed its intent to grant the Security Interest to the Agent specifically in certain Patent Collateral (including, without limitation those items listed on Exhibit A hereto);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 28, 2012 at Reel 027944 and Frame 0386; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges, without recourse, representation or warranty, its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Patent Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

Title: Managing Director

[Patent Release Signature Page]

Exhibit A Momentive Performance Materials Inc. (U.S.) Patent Applications

| APPLICATION NUMBER | APPLICATION DATE | DESCRIPTION | STATUS |
|-----------------------|------------------|---|---------|
| 13/006917 | 14-Jan-2011 | EPOXY SILANE OLIGOMERS AND COATING COMPOSITION CONTAINING SAME | Pending |
| 13/021947 | 7-Feb-2011 | LOW COEFFICIENT OF FRICTION COATING FOR METALLIC SURFACES | Pending |
| 61/444835 | 21-Feb-2011 | PROPOSED METHOD FOR MANUFACTURING SILOXANE-POLYALKYLENEOXIDE BLOCK COPOLYMERS | Pending |
| 13/060754 | 25-Feb-2011 | METHOD OF FORMING A POUCH | Pending |
| 13/036348 | 28-Feb-2011 | WEATHERABLE & ABRASION RESISTANT COATING SYSTEMS FOR POLYMERIC SUBSTRATES | Pending |
| 13/036307 | 28-Feb-2011 | COPOLYCARBONATES, THEIR DERIVATIVES AND THE USE THEREOF IN SILICONE HARDCOAT COMPOSITIONS | Pending |
| 13/038507 | 2-Mar-2011 | RUBBER COMPOSITION CONTAINING BLOCKED MERCAPTOSILANES AND ARTICLES MADE THEREFROM | Pending |
| 13/039666 | 3-Mar-2011 | INSULATED GLASS UNIT WITH SEALANT COMPOSITION HAVING REDUCED PERMEABILITY TO GAS | Pending |
| 13/049498 | 16-Mar-2011 | HIGH THERMAL CONDUCTIVITY/LOW COEFFICIENT OF THERMAL EXPANSION COMPOSITES | Pending |
| 13/052288 | 21-Mar-2011 | ORGANOMODIFIED CARBOSILOXANE MONOMERS | Pending |
| 13/052306 | 21-Mar-2011 | SILOXANE MONOMERS CONTAINING HYDROLYSIS RESISTANCE CARBOSILOXANE LINKAGE, PROCESS FOR THEIR PREPARATION AND THIN FILMS CONTAINING THE SAME FOR CONTACT LENS APPLICATION | Pending |
| 13/069518 | 23-Mar-2011 | SELECTIVE HYDROSYLATION METHOD | Pending |
| 13/077077 | 31-Mar-2011 | MOISTURE CURABLE SILYLATED POLYMER COMPOSITIONS WITH IMPROVED ADHESION TO CONCRETE | Pending |
| 13/122039 | 31-Mar-2011 | SILICONE GEL-FORMING COMPOSITIONS AND HYSTERETIC SILICONE GEL AND DEVICE COMPRISING THE GEL | Pending |
| 13/122255 | 1-Apr-2011 | HYDROPHILIC SILICONE MONOMERS, PROCESS FOR ITS PREPARATION AND THIN FILMS CONTAINING | Pending |

| APPLICATION NUMBER | APPLICATION DATE | DESCRIPTION | STATUS |
|-----------------------|------------------|--|---------|
| | | THE SAME | |
| 13/080795 | 6-Apr-2011 | HYDROLYSIS RESISTANT ORGANOMODIFIED TRISILOXANE SURFACTANTS | Pending |
| 13/093329 | 25-Apr-2011 | CHLORINE-RESISTANT CROSSLINKABLE POLYOLEFIN COMPOSITIONS AND ARTICLES MADE THEREFROM | Pending |
| 13/103630 | 9-May-2011 | ADJUVANT COMPOSITION AND AGROCHEMICAL FORMULATION CONTAINING SAME | Pending |
| 13/105297 | 11-May-2011 | DIOL-DERIVED ORGANOFUNCTIONAL SILANE COMPOSITIONS CONTAINING SAME | Pending |
| 13/152581 | 3-Jun-2011 | A SIMPLE PROCESS TO MANUFACTURE MULTI- LAYERED PYROLYTIC BORON NITRIDE CRUCIBLE | Pending |
| 13/159770 | 14-Jun-2011 | POLYORGANOSILOXANE DEMULSIFIER COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF MAKING SAME | Pending |
| 13/165085 | 21-Jun-2011 | BIODEGRADABLE POLYORGANOSILOXANE DEMULSIFIER COMPOSITION AND METHOD FOR MAKING THE SAME | Pending |
| 13/166092 | 22-Jun-2011 | HYDROLYSIS RESISTANT ORGANOMODIFIED TRISILOXANE SURFACTANTS | Pending |
| 13/166116 | 22-Jun-2011 | HYDROLYSIS RESISTANT ORGANOMODIFIED TRISILOXANE SURFACTANTS | Pending |
| 61/503305 | 30-Jun-2011 | SILICA GLASS HAVING IMPROVED PROPERTIES | Pending |
| 13/173202 | 30-Jun-2011 | BORON NITRIDE PARTICLES OF SPHERICAL GEOMETRY AND PROCESS FOR MAKING THEREOF | Pending |
| 61/504806 | 6-Jul-2011 | MOISTURE-CURABLE, ELASTOMERIC, TRANSLUCENT SILICONE WATERPROOFING COATING AND METHOD OF MAKING THE SAME | Pending |
| 61/508336 | 15-Jul-2011 | TRIVINYLCYCLOHEXANE STEREOISOMERIC COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR PREPARING SAME | Pending |
| 61/513278 | 29-Jul-2011 | PROCESS FOR HIGH YIELD PRODUCTION OF HIGH PURITY SYNTHETIC SILICA PARTICLES DIRECTLY FROM ALKOXYSILANE AND POLYMETHOXYSILANES USING THE BIPHASIC PROCESS | Pending |
| 13/211777 | 17-Aug-2011 | SOLVENTLESS PROCESS TO PRODUCE AROMATIC GROUP-CONTAINING ORGANOSILANES | Pending |
| 13/227625 | 8-Sep-2011 | SELF-LUBRICATING PHARMACEUTICAL SYRINGE STOPPERS | Pending |
| 13/208864 | 12-Sep-2011 | SILICONE POLYETHER HYDROGELS AS ELECTROLYTE FOR LITHIUM ION BATTERIES | Pending |

| APPLICATION NUMBER | APPLICATION DATE | DESCRIPTION | STATUS |
|-----------------------|---------------------|---|---------|
| 13/251667 | 3-Oct-2011 | MIXTURES COMPRISING HYDROLYSIS RESISTANT ORGANOMODIFIED TRISILOXANE IONIC SURFACTANTS | Pending |
| 13/285760 | 31-Oct-2011 | HYDRAULIC CONTAINER EVACUATOR AND METHOD | Pending |
| 61/557661 | 9-Nov-2011 | POLYBORON NITRIDE-LINED CRUCIBLE WITH STEM | Pending |
| 13/297931 | 16-Nov-2011 | BLOCK ABA SILICONE POLYALKYLENEOXIDE COPOLYMERS, METHODS OF PREPARATION, AND APPLICATIONS FOR EMPLOYING THE SAME | Pending |
| 13/302448 | 22-Nov-2011 | NON-PRECIOUS METAL-CONTAINING 2,8- BIS(IMINO)QUINOLINE COMPLEXES AND THEIR USE AS HYDROSILYLATION CATALYSTS | Pending |
| 13/302506 | 22-Nov-2011 | SELECTIVE NON-PRECIOUS METAL-CATALYZED MONO-HYDROSILYLATION OF POLYUNSATURATED COMPOUNDS | Pending |
| 13/302236 | 22-Nov-2011 | IN-SITU ACTIVATION OF METAL COMPLEXES CONTAINING TERDENTATE NITROGEN LIGANDS USED AS HYDROSILYLATION CATALYSTS | Pending |
| 13/314945 | 8-Dec-2011 | SELF-CROSSLINKING SILICONE PRESSURE SENSITIVE ADHESIVE COMPOSITIONS, PROCESS FOR MAKING AND ARTICLES MADE THEREOF | Pending |
| 13/325250 | 14-Dec-2011 | NON-PRECIOUS METAL-BASED HYDROSILYLATION CATALYSTS EXHIBITING IMPROVED SELECTIVITY | Pending |
| 13/329430 | 19-Dec-2011 | EPOXY-CONTAINING POLYSILOXANE OLIGOMER COMPOSITIONS, PROCESS FOR MAKING SAME AND USES THEREOF | Pending |
| 13/341157 | 30-Dec-2011 | SYNTHESIS OF ORGANOHALOSILANE MONOMERS VIA ENHANCED CLEAVAGE OF DIRECT PROCESS RESIDUE | Pending |
| 13/340882 | 30-Dec-2011 | SYNTHESIS OF ORGANOHALOSILANE MONOMERS FROM CONVENTIONALLY UNCLEAVABLE DIRECT PROCESS RESIDUE | Pending |

Momentive Performance Materials GmbH Patent Applications

| APPLICATION NUMBER | APPLICATION DATE | DESCRIPTION | STATUS |
|-----------------------|---------------------|---|---------|
| US 13/054510 | 17-Jan-2011 | METHOD OF COATING SUBSTRATES | Pending |
| US 61/486994 | 17-May-2011 | POLYSILOXANE-POLYORGANO BLOCK COPOLYMERS | Pending |
| US 13/255257 | 14-Nov-2011 | NOVEL POLYORGANOSILOXANES AND USE THEREOF | Pending |

Momentive Performance Materials Japan LLC Patent Applications

| APPLICATION NUMBER | APPLICATION DATE | DESCRIPTION | STATUS |
|-----------------------|---------------------|---|---------|
| US 13/131479 | 26-May-2011 | EXPANDABLE POLYURETHANE COMPOSITION AND MANUFACTURING METHOD OF POLYURETHANE FOAM | Pending |
| US 13/240325 | 22-Sep-2011 | ROOM TEMPERATURE CURABLE SILICON- GROUP CONTAINING POLYMER COMPOSITION | Pending |
| US 13/240695 | 22-Sep-2011 | HEAT DISPATING MATERIAL AND SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE USING SAME | Pending |
| US 13/240397 | 22-Sep-2011 | CURABLE POLYORGANOSILOXANE COMPOSITION | Pending |

PATENT REEL: 063548 FRAME: 0392

RECORDED: 05/04/2023